RESOLUTION

Referring adoption of the Charlottesville Development Code (Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances) to the Planning Commission for review and recommendation

WHEREAS upon adoption of the Affordable Housing Plan (March 2021) and the Comprehensive Plan (November 2021) both containing recommendations to adopt new zoning to address issues of equity in land use practices and regulation and to provide opportunities to build affordable housing and expand the supply of housing options; and

WHEREAS staff has prepared a draft Development Code in a public process that has engendered extensive engagement with residents and property owners in the City; and

WHEREAS this Council finds that consideration of the proposed Development Code is required by the public necessity, convenience, general welfare or good zoning practice; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Charlottesville that the amendment and reenactment of the entire zoning ordinance is hereby initiated pursuant to City Code 34-41(a)(1); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the proposed Development Code incorporating the amended zoning and subdivision ordinances is hereby referred to the Charlottesville Planning Commission for its recommendations, and to be scheduled for a public hearing. Based on the Planning Commission's deliberations and based on input received during the public hearing process, the Planning Commission shall report its findings and recommendations to City Council within 100 days after their first regular meeting following the adoption of this resolution.